
AGENDA 
 SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING  

 

Tuesday, June 10, 2025 AT 1:00 PM 

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA 
3614 S. OCEAN BOULEVARD 
HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487 

Telephone: (561) 278-4548 
 

Website: www.highlandbeach.us 
 

Town Hall Commission Chambers 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. EXPLANATION OF PROCEEDINGS 

3. SWEARING OF WITNESSES 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. May 13, 2025 

5. VIOLATIONS 

A. CASE NO. CC-25-169 

Jill & Eric Brown 
1033 Boca Cove Ln. 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN:24-43-47-04-01-000-1174 
Legal Description: DELRAY-BY-THE-SEA TH PT OF LTS 117 & 118 AS IN 
OR5488P1313 A/K/A UNIT 4 BLDG 3 BOCA COVE 

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit 24-523-WD has expired for the second time. 

B. CASE NO. CC-25-115 
FINE REDUCTION REQUEST 

Michael W Marc D TR Hazel 
3912 S. Ocean Blvd. Apt. 702 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
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Agenda – Special Magistrate Hearing  
Tuesday, June 10, 2025, 1:00 PM Page 2 of 2 

 

PCN: 24-43-47-04-13-001-0702 
Legal Description: REGENCY HIGHLAND CLUB COND UNIT 702 PHASE I 

Code Sections: 30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit E21-0156 Relocate electrical fixtures and add washer dryer 
hookups expired due to missing passed inspections. 

 

6. ADJOURNMENT 
 

NOTICE: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Special Magistrate with respect to any matter 

considered at this meeting, you will need a record of the proceedings, and you may need to ensure that a verbatim 
record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be 
based. (The above notice is required by State Law. Anyone desiring a verbatim transcript shall have the responsibility, 
at his own cost, to arrange for the transcript) There may be one or more Town Commissioners attending the meeting. 
 
Pursuant to the provision of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requesting special accommodations to 
participate in these meetings, because of a disability or physical impairment, should contact the Town Clerk’s Office at 
561-278-4548 at least five calendar days prior to the Hearing. 
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File Attachments for Item:

A. May 13, 2025
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TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH  
SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING MINUTES 

 

 
Town Hall Commission Chambers 
3614 South Ocean Boulevard  
Highland Beach, Florida 33487 

Date:  May 13, 2025 
Time: 1:00 PM 

 

1.  CALL TO ORDER 

Special Magistrate Kevin Wagner called the meeting to order.  

2. EXPLANATION OF PROCEEDINGS 

 Special Magistrate Wagner explained the process of the proceedings.  

3. SWEARING OF WITNESSES 

Town Clerk Gaskins swore in those giving testimony. 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. April 08, 2025 

Special Magistrate Wagner approved the minutes of April 08, 2025, with changes. 

VIOLATIONS 

5. VIOLATIONS 

A.   CASE NO. CC-25-126 
 
Highland Towers, Inc.  
2920/2921 S. Ocean Blvd.  
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-33-35-000-0000 

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit 24-727-E has expired. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing. 

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky provided a brief timeline of the facts of 
the case.  He entered submittals of evidence into the records that included proof 
of services, and supporting documents. 
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Special Magistrate Hearing Minutes 
Date: May 13, 2025  Page 2 of 4 
 

James Keefe, Board President, was preset and provided information. 

Special Magistrate Wagner found the respondent in violation of Sections 30-122 (B), 
building permits expired and the respondent shall comply with the Town Code by May 
30, 2025, or be fined in the amount of $250 per day. The Respondent is assessed 
prosecution costs in the amount of $250 payable by the date set for compliance.  

B.    CASE NO. CC-25-127 
 
4117 S. Ocean LLC 
4117 S. Ocean Blvd.  
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN:24-43-47-04-00-006-0010 
Legal Description: 4-47-43, S 100 FT OF N 155 FT OF GOV LT 6 E OF RD 140 
A/K/A CITY LOT NO 38 

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit E21-0220-E expired for the second time.  

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing. 

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky provided a brief timeline of the facts of the 
case.  He entered submittals of evidence into the records that included proof of 
services, and supporting documents. 

The respondent was not in attendance.  

Special Magistrate Wagner found the respondent in violation of Sections 30-122 (B), 
building permits expired and the respondent shall comply with the Town Code by May 
30, 2025, or be fined in the amount of $250 per day. The Respondent is assessed 
prosecution costs in the amount of $250 payable by the date set for compliance.  

C.    CASE NO. CC-25-110 

Ocean Dunes Condominium Association, Inc.  
3015 S. Ocean Blvd.  
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN:24-43-46-33-23-000-0000 

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit 24-205-E has expired. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing. 

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky stated that the property has been brought 
into compliance since the Notice of Hearing and the case is closed.    
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Special Magistrate Hearing Minutes 
Date: May 13, 2025  Page 3 of 4 
 

D.    CASE NO. CC-25-130 
 
Clarendon Condo Association Inc.  
3407 S. Ocean Blvd 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-33-22-000-0000 

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit 24-871-BR and 24-874-P have both expired. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing. 

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky provided a brief timeline of the facts of the 
case.  He entered submittals of evidence into the records that included proof of 
services, and supporting documents. 

The respondent was not in attendance.  

Special Magistrate Wagner found the respondent in violation of Sections 30-122 (B), 
building permits expired and the respondent shall comply with the Town Code by 
May 30, 2025, or be fined in the amount of $250 per day. The Respondent is 
assessed prosecution costs in the amount of $250 payable by the date set for 
compliance.  
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Special Magistrate Hearing Minutes 
Date: May 13, 2025  Page 4 of 4 
 

6. ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting adjourned at 1:16 PM.  

APPROVED: June 10, 2025, Special Magistrate Hearing 
 

. 

  

 

ATTEST:  Kevin Wagner,  
Code Enforcement Magistrate  

   

  Transcribed by 
Jaclyn DeHart 

  

 

  06/10/2025 

Jaclyn DeHart 
Deputy Town Clerk 

 Date 

Disclaimer: Effective May 19, 2020, per Resolution No. 20-008, all meeting minutes are 
transcribed as a brief summary reflecting the events of this meeting. Verbatim audio/video 
recordings are permanent records and are available on the Town’s Media Archives & 
Minutes webpage: https://highlandbeach-fl.municodemeetings.com/. 
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File Attachments for Item:

A. CASE NO. CC-25-169

Jill & Eric Brown1033 Boca Cove Ln.Highland Beach FL, 33487PCN:24-43-47-04-01-

000-1174Legal Description: DELRAY-BY-THE-SEA TH PT OF LTS 117 & 118 AS IN 

OR5488P1313 A/K/A UNIT 4 BLDG 3 BOCA COVE

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Violations: Permit 24-523-WD has expired for the second time.
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Town of Highland Beach 
Code Compliance 

3616 South Ocean Boulevard • Highland Beach, Florida 33487 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE 
 

CASE NO. CC-25-169 
 

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA 

VS. 

JILL L & ERIC J BROWN 

1033 BOCA COVE LN 

Highland Beach FL, 33487 

 
Re: 1033 BOCA COVE LN., Highland Beach FL 33487 (PCN: 24-43-47-04-01-000-1174) 

 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 (Administration) of the 
Town of Highland Beach’s Code of Ordinances, the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate will 
conduct a hearing on Tuesday, June 10, 2025, at 1:00 P.M., in the Town Commission 
Chambers at 3614 South Ocean Boulevard, regarding 30-122 (B), 
(Permit 24-523-WD has expired for the second time).  
 
During the hearing, the Special Magistrate will determine whether you have violated one or 
more provisions and/or sections of the Town of Highland Beach’s Code, as set forth in the 
attached "Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code Enforcement Officer of the Town of 
Highland Beach. 

 
THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear before the Code 
Compliance Special Magistrate at the aforesaid place, date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO 
APPEAR, A JUDGMENT MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST YOU. 

 
ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony 
and evidence, and to testify on your own behalf. Subpoenas for records, surveys, plats, and other 
materials and for witnesses may be requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement 
Special Magistrate upon proper request. 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been furnished to the above- 
named addressee by U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, Return Receipt Domestic Mail, 
SIGNED this 21day of May2024. 
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Adam Osowsky 
Code Compliance Officer 
Certified Mail: 9589071052701410061510 

 

www.highlandbeach.us 
Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 
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Town of Highland Beach
Building Department

3616 South Ocean Boulevard . Hithland Beach, Florida 33487

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

cAsENO. CC-2*169

TOWN OF HIGHLANDBEACTL FLORIDA

vs.

BROWN
IO33 BOCA COVE LN
Highland Beach FL, 33487

Re: r 033 BoCA CoVE LN., Highland Beach FL 33487 (Pc}* 2443-47 -04-0l-000- I 174)

I, Adam Osowsky, being duly sworn, deposed and say that:

L I am a _X_ Code Compliance Officer for the Town of Highland Beach.

2. I posted _X_ the 'T.[otice of Hearing/Appearance" _X_ at the Property address above
and X at Town Hall 3614 S. Ocean Boulevard, Highland Beach, FL 334E7.

The posting at the location marked above began on _May 21, 2025_ and
continued for at least ten (10) days.

4. Copies of the notice(s) and a photograph of the posting(s) are attached hereto as

Composite Exhibit "A".

that I am swearin g or affrrming under oath to the truthfulness of the claims made above.

May 27,2025
DateCode Compliance lerk

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTYOF PALM BEACH
Swom
day of

tffi subscribed

c

Type of Identification Produced:

*"*"orfi.fircl v
or [ ] online th is

Notarv Public. State of Florida

ilt"'.,iffiH;;;,)isufao,/l
Personally Kno*n / OR Produced ldentification 

-

by _Adam Osowsky

www.highlandbeach.us
Tel (561) 278-4540. Fax (561) 278-2606

EXPTRES; Februar, ,1, 2020
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Town of Highland Beach
Code Compliance

3616 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE

CASE NO. CC-2,5-I69

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

JILLL&ERIC]JBROWN

1033 BOCA COVE LN

Highland Beach FL, 33487

Re: 1033 BOCA COVE LN., Highland Beach FL 33487 (PCN: 244347-04-01-000-1174)

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 (Administration) of the
Town of Highland Beach's Code of Ordinances, the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate lvill
conduct a hearing on Tuesday, June 10, 2025, at I:00 P.M., in the Town Commission
Chambers at 3614 South Ocean Boulevard, regarding 30-122 (B),
(Permit 24-523-WD has expired for the second time).

During the hearing, the Special Magistrate will determine whether you have violated one or
more provisions and/or sections of the Town of Highland Beach's Code, as set forth in the
attached "Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code Enforcement Officer of the Town of
Highland Beach.

THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear before the Code
Compliance Special Magistrate 4t the aforesaid place, date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO
APPEAR, A JUDGMENT MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST YOU.

ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony
and evidence, and to testify on your own behalf. Subpoenas for records, suryeys, plats, and other
materials and for witnesses may be requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement
Special Magistrate upon proper request.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been furnished to the above-
named addressee by U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, Return Receipt Domestic Mail,
SIGNED this 2lday of May2024.

VS.
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Code Compliance Officer
Certitied Mail:

www. h igh la nd beach. us

Tel (561) 27a-454o. Fax (s61) 278-2606
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Property Detail
Location Address : 1033 BOCA COVE LN

Municipality : HIGHLAND BEACH
Parcel Control Number : 24-43-47-04-01-000-1174

Subdivision : DELRAY BY THE SEA IN
Official Records Book/Page : 12109 / 1859

Sale Date : 10/31/2000

Legal Description : DELRAY-BY-THE-SEA TH PT OF LTS 117 & 118 AS IN OR5488P1313 A/K/A UNIT 4 BLDG
3 BOCA COVE

Owner Information
Owner(s) Mailing Address
BROWN ERIC J &
BROWN JILL L

1033 BOCA COVE LN
HIGHLAND BEACH FL 33487 4242

Sales Information
Sales Date Price OR Book/Page Sale Type Owner
10/31/2000 $355,000 12109 / 01859 WARRANTY DEED BROWN ERIC J &
11/01/1987 $270,000 05488 / 01331 WARRANTY DEED

Exemption Information
Applicant/Owner(s) Year Detail
BROWN ERIC J & 2025 HOMESTEAD
BROWN ERIC J & 2025 ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD
BROWN JILL L 2025 HOMESTEAD
BROWN JILL L 2025 ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD

Property Information
Number of Units : 1

*Total Square Feet : 2602
Acres : .04

Property Use Code : 0110—TOWNHOUSE
Zoning : RML—MULTI-FAMILY LOW-DENSITY (24-HIGHLAND BEACH)

Building Details

Structural Details

Structural Element for Building 1
Exterior Wall 1 MSY: CB STUCCO
Year Built 1987
Air Condition Desc. HTG & AC
Heat Type FORCED AIR DUCT
Heat Fuel ELECTRIC
Bed Rooms 3
Full Baths 2
Half Baths 1
Roof Structure STEEL FRAME OR TRUSS
Roof Cover ROLLED COMPOSITION
Interior Wall 1 DRYWALL
Floor Type 1 CARPETING
Floor Type 2 CERAMIC/QUARRY TILE
Stories 2

Subarea and Square Footage for Building 1

Sketch for Building 1

16



Code Description square Footage
UOP Unfinished Open Porch 78
BAS Base Area 975
FUS Finished Upper Story 1174
FOP Finished Open Porch 115
FGR Finished Garage 260
Total Square Footage 2602
Area Under Air 2149

Property Extra Feature

Description Year Built Units
Fireplace 1987 1
Deck 2007 324

Property Land Details

Land Line # Description Zoning Acres
No Land Details Available

Appraisals
Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Improvement Value $973,602 $973,602 $751,822 $648,736 $653,913
Land Value $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Market Value $973,602 $973,602 $751,822 $648,736 $653,913

Assessed and Taxable Values
Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Assessed Value $438,499 $425,727 $413,327 $401,288 $395,748
Exemption Amount $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Taxable Value $388,499 $375,727 $363,327 $351,288 $345,748

Taxes
Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

AD VALOREM $6,314 $6,169 $6,118 $6,127 $6,152
NON AD VALOREM $107 $103 $100 $96 $95

TOTAL TAX $6,421 $6,272 $6,218 $6,223 $6,247

Dorothy Jacks, CFA, AAS  PALM BEACH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER   www.pbcpao.gov
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April 15, 2025

ERIC J &  JILL L BROWN
1033 BOCA COVE LN
HIGHLAND BEACH FL, 33487

RE: Code Compliance Case No. CC-25-169

Location: 1033 BOCA COVE LN

HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487

Violation: 

If the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected by the above date, you are being 
summoned to appear before the town Code Compliance Special Magistrate;, which may result in a fine against the 
violator & property in the amount of $250.00 per day for each day the violation exists. Your anticipated cooperation 
is greatly appreciated, and simple compliance will resolve this matter easier than the formal process.

Should you have any questions or to schedule a reinspection, please contact the Code Compliance Officer for a 
reinspection at 561-637-2035.

Regards,

Adam Osowsky

aosowsky@highlandbeach.us
(561) 278-4540

Permit 24-523-WD has expired for the second time.

Correction

Contact permitting at 561 278 4540 option 1 or 2 by May 15, 2025 to complete this project.

30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Every building permit issued shall expire six (6) months after issuance, unless the work authorized by such permit is 
commenced within that time period. A building permit shall expire if the work authorized by such permit is suspended 
or abandoned for a period of six (6) months after the time the work is commenced. Not more than two (2) extensions 
of time, each for a period not exceeding ninety (90) days, may be allowed by the building official.

Printed 4/15/2025 Page 1 of 1

Town of Highland Beach
3616 South Ocean Blvd.

Highland Beach, FL 33487
Phone: 561-278-4540

Fax: 561-278-2606NOTICE OF VIOLATION
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File Attachments for Item:

B. CASE NO. CC-25-115FINE REDUCTION REQUEST

Michael W Marc D TR Hazel3912 S. Ocean Blvd. Apt. 702Highland Beach FL, 

33487PCN: 24-43-47-04-13-001-0702Legal Description: REGENCY HIGHLAND CLUB 

COND UNIT 702 PHASE I

Code Sections: 30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Violations: Permit E21-0156 Relocate electrical fixtures and add washer dryer hookups 

expired due to missing passed inspections.
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www.highlandbeach.us 
Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 

 

Town of Highland Beach 
Building Department 

3616 South Ocean Boulevard • Highland Beach, Florida 33487 
 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
CASE NO. CC-24-115   Date: May 16, 2025 
 
HAZEL MARC D TR 
3912 S OCEAN BLVD APT 702 
IGHLAND BEACH FL 33487 3335 
 
RE: 3912 S OCEAN BLVD APT 702 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to your Fine Reduction Request, the Code 
Compliance Special Magistrate will be conducting a hearing on Tuesday, June 10, 2025, at 
1:00 P.M. 
The hearing will be held in the town council chambers, 3614 S Ocean Blvd, Highland 
Beach, FL 33487. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Adam Osowsky 
Code Compliance Officer 
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Adam Osowsky

From: Tyler Hoover <Tyler@tyconmgmt.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2025 10:50 PM
To: Adam Osowsky
Cc: HAZELNUT.MH@GMAIL.COM
Subject: RE: CC-24-115

Dear Mr. Osowsky: 
 
Please accept this response on behalf of Michael Hazel as owner of the property at 3912 S Ocean Blvd, Unit 702. 
 
We realize this has been a very extended process, which the owner never wished upon anyone and certainly not to 
waste the Town’s time in any purposeful manner.  
 
Unfortunately, the owner is a disabled amputee with limited ability to move around and is in constant bouts of 
pain. On top of this situation, this was his first experience in renovating any real estate residence and relied on his 
contractors to provide assistance in the process, without understanding a problem like this could ever arise. With 
that being said, he now understands the process and has tried his best to find a new qualified contractor to 
complete the work and close out all his permits to the satisfaction of the Town. 
 
The owner would respectfully request the Town’s boards and magistrate’s consideration of this unique set of 
circumstances due to inexperience in the process and general diƯiculty in navigating everyday life with one leg. If 
the Town would consider a fine reduction to the range of 8-10% of the total amount (I.e. a total fine of 
approximately $5,000.The owner would be very appreciative and I (the owners representative and GC) would be 
grateful as we did all that the city required in timely manner. Ther entire permit will be closed out next week. 
Thanks to the towns (Adam, Rochelle and Carol) for their help diligently working to get it done.  
 
Thank you again for your assistance in this unfortunate situation assisting the owner in the process! 
 
Best, 
 
Tyler Hoover 
Licensed General Contractor 
TYCON Manangement, LLC 
tyler@tyconmgmt.com 
Mobile: 561.860.1663 

 
 
This message contains confidential and/or privileged information and is intended only for the individual or 
entity named herein. If you are not the named addressee you may not disseminate, distribute or copy this email. 
Please notify the sender immediately by email or telephone (561.860.1663) if you have received this email in 
error and completely delete it from your system. Email transmissions cannot be guaranteed to be secure or 
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete or contain 
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viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this 
message, which arise as a result of email transmission. IF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS 
EMAIL IS WRITTEN FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES, PURSUANT TO THE FEDERAL RULES OF 
CIVIL PROCEDURE, FEDERAL AND FLORIDA RULES OF EVIDENCE, STATUTORY AND COMMON 
LAW, IT SHALL NOT BE ADMISSIBLE IN FEDERAL OR STATE COURT. 
 
 
 
 

 

From: Adam Osowsky <aosowsky@highlandbeach.us>  
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 3:07 PM 
To: Tyler Hoover <Tyler@tyconmgmt.com> 
Cc: HAZELNUT.MH@GMAIL.COM 
Subject: CC-24-115 
Importance: High 
 
Good afternoon, 
 
This is a reminder that the Town is currently awaiting your response regarding the fine reduction request and any 
potential counteroƯer. 
Please ensure your submission is received by Friday, May 16, in order to be included on the agenda for the June 
hearing. 
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 
 
 
 

 

 
  

 
  
  

Adam Osowsky 
Code Compliance Officer 
  
Town of Highland Beach 
3616  S. Ocean Boulevard 
Highland Beach, FL  33487 
(561) 278-4540 Office 
(561) 278-2606 Fax 
www.highlandbeach.us 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from the Town of Highland Beach officials and 
employees regarding public business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may be 
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3

subject to public disclosure. Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to 
a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. The views expressed in this 
message may not necessarily reflect those of the Town of Highland Beach. 
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Town of Highland Beach
Building Department

3616 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE

CASE NO. CC.24-1I5

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

VS.

Date: June 24,2021

MICHAEL W MARC D TR HAZEL
39125 OCEAN BLVD APT 702
HIGHLAND BEACH. FL 33487

RE: 3912 S OCEAN BLVD HIGHLAND BEACH.FI,33487 (PCN: 24-43-47-04-13-001-0702)

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 (Administration) of the Torvn of Highland
Beach's Code of Ordinances, the Code Enforcement Board rvill be conducting a Code Enforcement Board meeting on

July'9, 2024, at l:00 P.M., in the Town Commission Chamhers at 3614 South Ocean Boulevard, regarding

30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Every building permit issued shall expire six (6) months after issuance, unless the rvork authorized by such permit is

commenced rvithin that time period. A building permit shall expire if the rvork authorized by such permit is suspended or
abandoned for a period of six (6) months after the time the rvork is commenced. Not more than two (2) extensions of
time, each for a period not exceeding ninety' (90) days, may be allorved b1'the building official.

More specifically:Permit E21-0156 Relocate electrical fixtures and add rvasher dryer hookups expired due to missing
passed inspections.

During the meeting, a hearing rvill take place to determine rvhether you have violated one or more provisions and/or
sections of the Town of Highland Beach's Code, as set forth in the attached "Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code
Enforcement Officer of the Torvn of Highland Beach.

THEREFORE' YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear before the Code Enforcement Board at the
aforesaid place, date. and time. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR, A JUDGMENT MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST
YOU.

ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony and evidence, and to
testifl' on ]'our orvn behalf. Subpoenas for records. survevs. plats, and other materials and fbr rvitnesses may be
requested and rvill be issued by'the Code Enforcement Board upon proper request.

www.h igh litndbeach. us 27



I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy'of the foregoing
on the door of the addressee's residence and bv U.S.
SIGNED this _24_day of _June-2024

ilr' C

Adam Osowsky
Code Compliance Officer

Certified Mail:
702 l 09500000869 I 42201958907 1052701410062821

been furnished to the above-named addressee b1' posting
Service Certified Mail, Return Receipt Domestic Mail.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

"y'

www.hiehlandbeach.us 28
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Property Detail
Location Address : 3912 S OCEAN BLVD 702

Municipality : HIGHLAND BEACH
Parcel Control Number : 24-43-47-04-13-001-0702

Subdivision : REGENCY HIGHLAND CLUB COND
Official Records Book/Page : 34322 / 32

Sale Date : APR-2023
Legal Description : REGENCY HIGHLAND CLUB COND UNIT 702 PHASE I

Owner Information
Owner(s) Mailing Address
HAZEL MICHAEL W
FREDDO LUCILLE TR
HAZEL MARC D TR
MARC D. HAZEL TR TITL HLDRS

3912 S OCEAN BLVD APT 702
HIGHLAND BEACH FL 33487 3335

Sales Information
Sales Date Price OR Book/Page Sale Type Owner
APR-2023 $10 34322 / 00032 WARRANTY DEED HAZEL MICHAEL W
NOV-2020 $460,000 31968 / 00829 WARRANTY DEED HAZEL MICHAEL
NOV-2003 $259,000 16188 / 01710 WARRANTY DEED POOLE ALBERT C &
JAN-1980 $135,000 03282 / 00733 WARRANTY DEED

Exemption Information
Applicant/Owner(s) Year Detail
HAZEL MICHAEL W 2024 HOMESTEAD
HAZEL MICHAEL W 2024 ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD

Property Information
Number of Units : 1

*Total Square Feet : 1355
Acres :

Property Use Code : 0400—CONDOMINIUM
Zoning : RML—MULTI-FAMILY LOW-DENSITY (24-HIGHLAND BEACH)

Appraisals
Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Improvement Value $574,000 $494,500 $390,000 $370,000 $365,000
Land Value $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Market Value $574,000 $494,500 $390,000 $370,000 $365,000

Assessed and Taxable Values
Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Assessed Value $471,900 $429,000 $390,000 $255,930 $250,176
Exemption Amount $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $50,000

Taxable Value $471,900 $429,000 $390,000 $205,930 $200,176

Taxes
Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

AD VALOREM $8,205 $7,458 $6,611 $3,735 $3,684
NON AD VALOREM $103 $100 $96 $95 $97

TOTAL TAX $8,308 $7,558 $6,707 $3,830 $3,781
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Town of Highland Beach 
 

 

       
     

3616 South Ocean Blvd. 
Highland Beach, FL 33487 

Phone: 561-278-4540 
Fax: 561-278-2606 

 

 
  

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
 

  

      

       

        

        

 

Printed 5/21/2024 
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April 8, 2024 
 

  

       

  

MICHAEL W  MARC D TR HAZEL 
3912 S OCEAN BLVD APT 702 
HIGHLAND BEACH FL, 33487 

 

  

       

 

RE: Code Compliance Case No. CC-24-115 
 

  

       

  

Location: 
 

3912 S OCEAN BLVD, 702 
HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487 

 

  

     

       

  

Violation Description:  
 

  

       

  

 
 

 

       

  

30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Every building permit issued shall expire six (6) months after issuance, unless the work authorized by such permit is 
commenced within that time period. A building permit shall expire if the work authorized by such permit is 
suspended or abandoned for a period of six (6) months after the time the work is commenced. Not more than two 
(2) extensions of time, each for a period not exceeding ninety (90) days, may be allowed by the building official. 

More specifically=Permit E21-0156 Relocate electrical fixtures and add washer dryer hookups expired due to missing 
passed inspections. 

Correction= Must contact permitting at 561 278 4540 to re-instate/obtain ALL required permits by 5/6/2024. 

 
 

 

 

       

  

If the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected by the above date, you are being 
summoned to appear before the town Code Enforcement Board;, which may result in a fine against the violator & 
property in the amount of $250.00 per day for each day the violation exists. Your anticipated cooperation is greatly 
appreciated, and simple compliance will resolve this matter easier than the formal process. 
 
Should you have any questions or to schedule a reinspection, please contact the Code Compliance Officer for a 
reinspection at 561-637-2035. 
 
Regards, 

 

 

       

  

 

   

  

Adam Osowsky 
 
aosowsky@highlandbeach.us 
(561) 278-4540 

 

  

 

32



33


	Top
	Item A.	May 13, 2025
	05.13.2025 Special Magistrate Hearing Minutes DRAFT

	Item A.	CC-25-169
	CC-25-169 PACKET

	Item B.	CC-24-115 (Fine Reduction- To be heard last)
	NOH-FR
	Respondent Request
	Packet CC-24-115

	Bottom



